

No. 19-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, AND
CHRISTINE DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FARIMAH BROWN
City Attorney

CHRISTOPHER D. JENSEN
Assistant City Attorney
BERKELEY CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
2180 Milvia Street
Fourth Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 981-6998
fbrown@cityofberkeley.info
cjensen@cityofberkeley.info

LAWRENCE LESSIG
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-8853
lessig@law.harvard.edu

AMANDA SHANOR
THE WHARTON SCHOOL OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA
3730 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Respondents

November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. <i>NIFLA</i> CLEARLY INDICATES THAT “HEALTH AND SAFETY WARNINGS” DO NOT RECEIVE INTERMEDIATE FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW	7
II. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIR- CUITS ON WHETHER <i>ZAUDERER</i> ’S REASONING EXTENDS BEYOND DECEPTION.....	12
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO CERT- WORTHY ISSUE ON THE APPLI- CATION OF THE <i>ZAUDERER</i> STANDARD	18
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	23
V. THE CHANGE IN LAW SOUGHT BY PETITIONER WOULD RADICALLY INCREASE THE BURDEN ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND THE JUDICIARY, BY TRANSFORM- ING EVERY SAFETY REGULATION INTO A FIRST AMENDMENT FIGHT...	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	25
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	4
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d. Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	24
<i>In Re Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 15123 (1996).....	1, 21
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	24
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	27
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	3, 12, 15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2011).....	24
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	24, 25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(d)	1
47 C.F.R. § 2.803(b)(1).....	1
Berkeley Mun. Code § 9.96.030(A) (2015) ...	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B.J. Houston et. al, <i>The effects of radio-frequency electromagnetic radiation on sperm function</i> , 152(6) <i>Reproduction</i> 263 (Dec. 2016), available at http://bit.ly/CTIAvBerkeley-S1	9
D. Belpomme et. al., <i>Thermal and non-thermal health effects of low intensity non-ionizing radiation: An international perspective</i> , 242 <i>Environ Pollut.</i> 643 (July 6, 2018), available at http://bit.ly/CTIAvBerkeley-S0	9
FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Laboratory Division, “ <i>RF Exposure Procedures and Equipment Authorization Policies for Mobile and Portable Devices</i> ” (Oct. 23, 2015)	1
<i>IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electro-magnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz</i> , IEEE Std C95.1-2005 (Apr. 19, 2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael L. Dourson & Jerry F. Stara, <i>Regulatory history and experimental support of uncertainty (safety) factors, 3 Regulatory Toxicology and Pharmacology 224 (1983)</i>	9
